
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of US Magnesium, LLC for 
Determination of Long-Term Rates, Terms, 
and Conditions of Interruptible/DSM Electric 
Service between it and Rocky Mountain Power 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 21-035-53 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION, AMENDED 

PHASE II SCHEDULING ORDER, AND 
NOTICE OF HEARINGS 

 
 

ISSUED: May 18, 2022 
  
 On October 13, 2021, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued its Phases I and II 

Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearings (“Scheduling Order”) in this docket. On May 18, 2022, 

US Magnesium, LLC (“US Mag”), Rocky Mountain Power (RMP), the Division of Public 

Utilities (DPU), and the Office of Consumer Services (OCS) (collectively, the “Parties”) filed a 

Stipulated Motion for Extension and Request for Expedited Treatment (“Motion”). The Motion 

proposes an amended schedule to which the Parties stipulate because they seek additional time to 

engage in settlement discussions. The Parties ask the PSC to vacate the remaining Phase II 

schedule and adopt a new schedule consistent with their stipulation.   

Good cause appearing, the PSC grants the Motion and vacates the May 20, 2022 deadline 

for surrebuttal testimony and the hearing presently noticed for May 25, 2022. Consistent with the 

Parties’ stipulation, the remaining schedule for Phase II is as follows: 

PHASE II SCHEDULE 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Hearing on stipulation for extension of 
the existing Electric Service Agreement 
(ESA) and Operating Reserve 
Interruption Agreement (ORIA) 

Wednesday, May 25, 2022, beginning at 
9:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 
403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 
300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 
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Surrebuttal testimony, all parties, 
responding to May 6, 2022 rebuttal 
testimony or testimony related to a 
Phase II settlement stipulation if one can 
be reached by June 17, 2022 

Friday, June 17, 2022 

Phase II Hearing Wednesday, June 22, 2022, beginning at 
9:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 
403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 
300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 
 
NOTE: Parties also should reserve 
Thursday, June 23, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., in 
the event the hearing lasts for more than 
one day. 
 

 

NOTICE OF HEARINGS 

 The Public Service Commission (PSC) will conduct a hearing on an anticipated 

stipulation regarding extension of the ESA and ORIA at issue in this docket on Wednesday, 

May 25, 2022, beginning at 9:00 a.m. The PSC will conduct a hearing on Phase II of this 

docket on Wednesday, June 22, 2022, beginning at 9:00 a.m. Parties also should reserve 

Thursday, June 23, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., in the event the hearing lasts more than one day. The 

hearings will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 

East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must have their witnesses in attendance and 

prepared to testify.  

Individuals wishing to participate in the hearings remotely should contact the PSC two 

days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to 

receive connection information and instructions. 
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 Individuals needing accommodations during these hearings should notify the PSC at 160 

East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to 

the hearing. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 18, 2022. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#324034 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on May 18, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Stephanie Barber-Renteria (stephanie.barber-renteria@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

_________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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